

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-4626

DANIEL BERMAN,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

vs.

NEO@OGILVY LLC and WPP GROUP
USA, INC.,

Defendants - Appellees.

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York

1:14-CV-00523-GHW-SN

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JARDIM, MEISNER & SUSSER, P.C.

30B Vreeland Road, Suite 201

Florham Park, NJ 07932

Tel.: (973) 845-7640

Fax: (973) 549-6076

Attorneys for Appellant

Of Counsel and on the Brief:

RICHARD S. MEISNER

BENNET SUSSER

ALISSA PYRICH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1

I. THE INCONSISTENCY WITHIN DODD FRANK CAN BE LOGICALLY RECONCILED ONLY BY ADOPTING THE SEC’S INTERPRETATION AND FINDING THAT BERMAN IS PROTECTED AGAINST RETALIATION UNDER DODD FRANK FOR MAKING DISCLOSURES PROTECTED BY SOX1

II. BERMAN ADEQUATELY PLED THE NECESSARY ELEMENTS OF HIS ANTI-RETALIATION CLAIM11

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Thompson,
281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 7

Assoc. of Private Sector Colleges v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 7

Barker v. UBS AG,
888 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D. Conn. 2012)..... 13

Bussing v. COR Clearing, LLC,
20 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2014).....6, 9-10

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 8

Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....2, 7, 10

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 16

Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.,
742 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2013) 16

Edelman v. Belco Title & Escrow, LLC,
754 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2014) 16

Egan v. TradingScreen, Inc.,
No. 10 CIV. 8202 LBS, 2011 WL 1672066 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2011)..... 6

Feldman v. Law Enforcement Assocs. Corp.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D.N.C. 2011) 12

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
--- U.S. ---, 134 S.Ct. 1158, 188 L. Ed. 2d 158 (2014) 8

Porat v. Lincoln Towers Cmty. Ass'n,
464 F. 3d 274 (2d Cir. 2006) 16

Robinson v. Morgan-Stanley,
 Case No. 07-070, 2010 DOLSOX LEXIS 7 (ARB Jan. 10, 2010),
petition denied, Case No. 10-CV-1587 (7th Cir., Dec. 27, 2010)..... 13

Ronzani v. Sanofi S.A.,
 899 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1990) 16

Smith v. Corning Inc.,
 496 F. Supp. 2d 244 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 12

*S.S. Silberblatt, Inc. v. E. Harlem Pilot Block--Bldg. 1 Hous. Dev.
 Fund Co.*, 608 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 16

Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlantic,
 552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 8

Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l LLC,
 ARB No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854 (ARB May 25, 2011)..... 11

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 2

Wood v. Dow Chemical Corp.,
 Case No. 14-cv-13049, 2014 WL 7157100 (E.D. Mich.
 Dec. 15, 2014)..... 12

Yang v. Navigators Grp., Inc.,
 18 F. Supp. 3d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 13

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6)..... 1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(e) 3

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(i)..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1514A 1, 11, 13

17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2(a) 3, 4
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2(b) *passim*
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-9 4

Miscellaneous

Dodd Frank Act,
 Pub.L. 111–203, Title IX, § 922(a), 124 Stat. 1841 (2010) 6
